Special Meeting Friday, October 21, 2022 6:00 p.m.

Council Members Thomas D. Bell Darin Nicholson Daneen Looby



Unalaska City Hall Council Chambers 43 Raven Way

Council Members
Dennis M. Robinson
Alejandro R. Tungul
Shari Coleman

UNALASKA CITY COUNCIL

P. O. Box 610 • Unalaska, Alaska 99685 Tel (907) 581-1251 • Fax (907) 581-1417 • www.ci.unalaska.ak.us

Mayor: Vincent M. Tutiakoff Sr. City Manager: Chris Hladick City Clerk: Marjie Veeder, myeeder@ci.unalaska.ak.us

MINUTES

- 1. Mayor Pro Tem. Council Member Coleman appointed Mayor Pro Tem.
- 2. **Call to order.** Mayor Pro Tem called the special meeting of the Unalaska City Council to order at 6:01 p.m.
- 3. **Roll call.** City Clerk called the roll. The Mayor, Vice Mayor and all council members were present, with Tutiakoff, Robinson and Tungul attending via telephone conference call.
- 4. **Adoption of Agenda.** Looby moved to adopt the agenda; second by Bell. There being no objection, the agenda was adopted.
- 5. **Executive Session.** Nicholson moved to go into Executive Session to discuss with and provide direction to attorneys representing the City in pending litigation, the immediate public discussion of which may tend to adversely affect the legal position of the City. Present in Executive Session will be the Mayor, all Council Members, attorneys Clinton Campion and Sam Severin, along with City Manager Chris Hladick (telephonically), Acting City Manager Marjie Veeder, HR Manager Amy Stanford and Risk Manager Debra Zueger. Second by Looby. There being no objection, Mayor Pro Tem announced commencement of executive session at 6:02 p.m.
 - a. Merrion v. City of Unalaska
- 6. Council Member bell requested to be recused from discussion on the matter due to a perceived conflict of interest. Council discussion. The Mayor allowed the recusal and Bell departed the meeting at 6:19 p.m.
- 7. Council discussion in Executive Session.
- 8. Council came out of Executive Session at 7:02 p.m.; no formal action taken.
- 9. **Adjournment.** Having completed all items on the agenda, Mayor Pro Tem adjourned the meeting at 7:03 p.m.

These minutes were approved by the Unalaska City Council on November 10, 2022.

Marjie Veeder, CMC	
City Clerk	